

Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS CENTRAL OFFICE

Manila



June 4, 2025

MEMORANDUM

TO

CAYAMOMBAO D. DIA

Regional Director DPWH-Region IX

Tetuan, Zamboanga City

ATTENTION:

REYNERIO P. ALCACHUPAS

District Engineer

Zamboanga del Norte 1st District Engineering Office

Segabe, Piñan, Zamboanga del Norte

Transmitted herewith are the **APPROVED** requests for the **modification** of hereunder stated projects:

- OO1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System Asset Preservation Preventive Maintenance Tertiary Roads Piñan-Mutia Road K1823+266-K1824+000, K1825+000-K1826+000, K1828+000-K1828+799, K1829+777-K1830+000 - P 100,000,000.00
- 2. OO1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System Asset Preservation Preventive Maintenance Secondary Roads Rizal-Dakak-Dapitan Coastal Loop Road K1823+899-K1824+000, K1824+000-K1825+000, K1827+000-K1828+000, K1828+000-K1828+673.20 - → ₱ 100,000,000.00

Please be reminded that all approved modifications **shall be posted in the DPWH website within five (5) days** from its approval. Failure to comply with this requirement shall be dealt with accordingly.

LORETA M. MALALUAN, CESO IV

Assistant Secretary for Regional Operations

in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, XIII and NCR

2.3 mksa/AVS/LMM/ERP

Website: https://www.dpwh.gov.ph Tel. No(s).: 5304-3000 / (02) 165-02



Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS CENTRAL OFFICE

ENTRAL OF Manila



June 4, 2025

MEMORANDUM

TO

CAYAMOMBAO D. DIA

Regional Director DPWH-Region IX

Tetuan, Zamboanga City

ATTENTION:

REYNERIO P. ALCACHUPAS

District Engineer

Zamboanga del Norte 1st District Engineering Office

Segabe, Piñan, Zamboanga del Norte

Transmitted herewith are the **APPROVED** requests for the **modification** of hereunder stated projects:

- OO1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System Asset Preservation Preventive Maintenance Tertiary Roads Piñan-Mutia Road K1823+266-K1824+000, K1825+000-K1826+000, K1828+000-K1828+799, K1829+777-K1830+000 - ₱ 100,000,000.00
- 2. OO1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System Asset Preservation Preventive Maintenance Secondary Roads Rizal-Dakak-Dapitan Coastal Loop Road K1823+899-K1824+000, K1824+000-K1825+000, K1827+000-K1828+000, K1828+000-K1828+673.20 - → ₱ 100,000,000.00

Please be reminded that all approved modifications **shall be posted in the DPWH website within five (5) days** from its approval. Failure to comply with this requirement shall be dealt with accordingly.

LORETA M. MALALUAN, CESO IV

Assistant Secretary for Regional Operations

in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, XIII and NCR

2.3 mksa/AVS/LMM/ERF

Website: https://www.dpwh.gov.ph Tel. No(s).: 5304-3000 / (02) 165-02



Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Manila



As Modified

May 6, 2025

MEMORANDUM

UACS No. 310103101883000.

FOR

MANUEL M. BONOAN.

Secretary

As per GAA/Original

This Department

This refers to the memorandum dated 10 April 2025 of **DPWH Region IX Director CAYAMOMBAO D. DIA** endorsing the request of **District Engineer REYNERIO P. ALCACHUPAS**; **Zamboanga del Norte 1**st **District Engineering Office**; for the approval of Modification of the hereunder project under FY 2025 General Appropriations Act (GAA), to wit;

Project Description

Project ID: P009	901531MN.				
	and Reliable Natior n - Preventive Ma	nal Road System. / nintenance - Tertiary		e and Reliable Nationa n - Preventive Mainter	al Road System - nance - Tertiary Roads
	K1827+000-K1828- 9+000-K1830+000	+000, K1828+000- , K1830+000-		d K1823+266-K182 L826+000 , K1828+0 30+000	
Type of Work/ Physical Target	Unit Cost	Allocation	Type of Work/ Physical Target	Unit Costs	Estimated Cost
CW1- Preventive Maintenance of Road: Asphalt Overlay/ 8.002 Lane Km	₱12,059,485.13/ Lane Km.	₱ 96,500,000.00 。	CW1- Preventive Maintenance of Road: Asphalt Overlay/ 5.510 Lane Km	P17,513,611.62/ Lane Km·	₱ 96,500,000.00.
EAO	_	₱ 3,500,000.00 €	EAO	- /	₱ 3,500,000.00
	Total:	₱ 100,000,000.00		Total:	₱ 100,000,000.00

Justification:

- The physical target decreased from 8.002 lane km to 5.510 lane km due to the increase in unit cost.
- Increase in unit cost due to the following:
 - ✓ Adaption of 100mm thick Asphalt Overlay instead of only 50mm thick. See attached Pavement Design Analysis.
 - ✓ Inclusion of drop down edge for side transition (0.60m in width on both sides).
 - ✓ Inclusion of Reflectorized Thermoplastic Pavement Markings.
- Some segments of the station limits indicated in the GAA are still in Good Condition hence, the need
 to change the project limits to sections with Fair Condition. See attached Road Condition Certification
 and Straight Line Diagram.
- The derived unit cost is based on the approved Program of Works (POW) and Detailed Unit Price Analysis (DUPA). See attached **evaluation of the Bureau of Construction** dated May 5, 2025.
- Attached are the following supporting documents: Approved Program of Works (POW), Approved
 Detailed Engineering Design (DED), BP Form 202, Certificate of Availability of Funds (CAF), Modification
 Advice Form (MAF), Certificate of Reasonableness of Cost Estimate, Straight Line Diagram, Road
 Condition Certification, Geotagged Photos, and GIS Map of the Proposed Project Work Location.

A6-00-202565-880

Page 2 of 2

Based on our evaluation, the submitted request for modification of the said project is in order; hence, approval hereof is recommended.

LORETA M. MALALUAN, CESO IV

Assistant Secretary for Regional Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, XIII and NCR

RECOMMENDING APPROVAL:

MARIA CATALINA E. CABRAL, Ph.D., CESO I

Undersecretary for Planning and Public-Private Partnership Services

Undersecretary for Regional Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII

APPROVED/DISAPPROVED:

Department of Public Works and Highways Office of the Secretary

MANUEL Secretary

WIN5E03759



Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Manila



Ac Madified

May 6, 2025

MEMORANDUM

FOR

MANUEL M. BONOAN

Secretary

As ner GAA/Original

This Department

This refers to the memorandum dated 10 April 2025 of **DPWH Region IX Director CAYAMOMBAO D. DIA** endorsing the request of **District Engineer REYNERIO P. ALCACHUPAS, Zamboanga del Norte 1**st **District Engineering Office**, for the approval of Modification of the hereunder project under FY 2025 General Appropriations Act (GAA), to wit;

	AS per GAA/Origi	inai	AS MODITIED			
		Project D	escription			
UACS No. 310103101883000 Project ID: P00901531MN						
	and Reliable Natior n - Preventive Ma	nal Road System aintenance - Tertiary		Unit Costs Estimated Cost		
	K1827+000-K1828- 9+000-K1830+000			.826+000 , K1828+0		
Type of Work/ Physical Target	Unit Cost	Allocation	Type of Work/ Physical Target	Unit Costs	Estimated Cost	
CW1- Preventive Maintenance of Road: Asphalt Overlay/ 8.002 Lane Km	₱12,059,485.13/ Lane Km	₱ 96,500,000.00	CW1- Preventive Maintenance of Road: Asphalt Överlay/ 5.510 Lane Km		₱ 96,500,000.00	
EAO	_	₱ 3,500,000.00	EAO	_	₱ 3,500,000.00	
	Total:	Total:	₱ 100,000,000.00			
Justification						

Justification

- The physical target decreased from 8.002 lane km to 5.510 lane km due to the increase in unit cost.
- Increase in unit cost due to the following:
 - ✓ Adaption of 100mm thick Asphalt Overlay instead of only 50mm thick. See attached Pavement Design Analysis.
 - ✓ Inclusion of drop down edge for side transition (0.60m in width on both sides).
 - ✓ Inclusion of Reflectorized Thermoplastic Pavement Markings.
- Some segments of the station limits indicated in the GAA are still in Good Condition, hence, the need
 to change the project limits to sections with Fair Condition. See attached Road Condition Certification
 and Straight Line Diagram.
- The derived unit cost is based on the approved Program of Works (POW) and Detailed Unit Price Analysis (DUPA). See attached **evaluation of the Bureau of Construction** dated May 5, 2025.
- Attached are the following supporting documents: Approved Program of Works (POW), Approved Detailed Engineering Design (DED), BP Form 202, Certificate of Availability of Funds (CAF), Modification Advice Form (MAF), Certificate of Reasonableness of Cost Estimate, Straight Line Diagram, Road Condition Certification, Geotagged Photos, and GIS Map of the Proposed Project Work Location.

Page 2 of 2

Based on our evaluation, the submitted request for modification of the said project is in order; hence, approval hereof is recommended.

LORETA M. MALALUAN, CESO IV

Assistant Secretary for Regional Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, XIII and NCR

RECOMMENDING APPROVAL:

MARIA CATALINA E. CABRAL, Ph.D., CESO I

Undersecretary for Planning and Public-Private Partnership Services

EUGENIØ R. PIPO, JR.

Undersecretary for Regional Operations in CAR Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII

APPROVED/DESAPPROVED:

MANUEL M. BONOAN

Secretary

2.3 mksa/AVS/LMM/ERP

Project Modification Evaluation Form

Date of Evaluation:

UACS:	3101	103101	.883000	Pr	oject ID:	P00901531	MN Fund	d Source:		GAA 2025 OO-1	
Region:		Region	ı IX		nenting Office:		inga del Norte		Appropriation		0,000,000.00
Programs/				- Herent						- (1,119)1 10	2,300,000.00
Projects	(P/A/P):				OO1: Ensur	e Safe and Re	liable Nationa	l Road System		
Name of Pr (as per GA		FROM	P	Piñan-Muti	a Road K1827+00	00-K1828+000	, K1828+000-K	1829+000, K182	29+000-K1830+000	, K1830+000-K1831-	+000
Name of Pr (as Modifie		ρ	Piña	ın-Mutia F	Road K1823+266	- K1824+000,	K1825+000 - K	1826+000, K182	28+000 - K1828+79	9, K1829+777 - K18	30+000
A. Impleme Justifica Modifica	tion for		side transitio	n and sho	st due to adaptation oulder paving in the e project limits to	ne design, Som	e segments of t	erlay instead of on the station limits	only 50mm thick and indicated in the GA	d the inclusion of dro A are still in good cor	p down edge for ndition, hence,
A.1	✓	Certific	cate of Rea	onablen	ess of Cost Est	imate	by RD C	ayamombao D). Dia	dated: Apr	il 10, 2025
B. PER PL	ANNI	NG SE	RVICE EV	ALUATI	ON						
B.1		PROJ	ECT MODI	FICATI	ON ON PROJE	CT DESCRI	PTION				
	B.1.1 B.1.2		Typograph Change in		r/s (for <u>non-existe</u>	ent locations	only)	B.1.3 B.1.4		in Station Limits n/ Deletion of Wor	d/s
B.2	✓				ON/ADJUSTM	IENTS ON P	ROJECT COM	MPONENTS			
	B.2.1	1	Change in					oonent Amour			
	B.2.2		Change in	scope of	Work	B.2.3.1 B.2.3.2		of Component of Component	: (including exces	s amount)	
						B.2.3.2			: tween Componer	nts	
C. RELEA	SE OF	FUND	S CLASSIF	ICATIO	<u>ON</u>						
	C.1		GAAAO	C.2		ance of SARO	O (FISARO)			cate of Availabil	ity of
						DPWH Initiat	, ,			Allotment	
					-		initiatives (C.I	-	igned by:	DE Reynerio P. Alca	<u>chupas</u>
. RESUL	TANT	AFTER	MODIFIC	ATION	C.2.3	Others (such	as TRIP, etc)		date:	<u>31-Mar-25</u>	
D.1			onal Project		nent/s						
D.2 <u>C</u>	Compor	nent/s:									
								Unit of	Incre	ease / Decrease (%	%)
	COMP	Туре	Of Work (row)	Unit Co	st	TARGET	Measure	Unit Cost	Unit Cost	Target
	CW1		ntive Mainte Road: Asph		17,51	3,611.62	5.510	Lane Km	(FROM/TO) 45.23%	(BOC/TO) 4.66%	-31.14%
	CW2		Overlav							DPWH	- OSEC
	ROW						,			ECL	IVI
٤	see atta	ached i	Project Moa	lification	Component De	etail Matrix (P	PMCDM)			11 171 U	7.200
E. <u>AS EV</u>	✓	ALLOV	VED as per								Z ?025
E.2[GAA Provisions	5			By Co	ntrol No	E FILL
E.3 <u>F</u>	<u>cemark</u>	s (to b	e mea out	by Plann	ning Service):					IS No.	One
		Attach	ed BOC Eva	luation (dated May 5, 20	025, of OIC-E	Director Melros	se I. Pailma, f	or the reasonable	ness of the cost e	stimates and
		that th	ne unit costs	of the a	above project a	re within pre	vailing cost ra	nge acceptabl	e by the Departn	nent	\wedge
	L				/ AN				1) achel
	Evalua	ted B	y:		ALEK SAB	OTE		Noted By:	CONSTANTI	A. LEANES, JR.	CESO III
				Dir	rector, Planni		hau			tary, Planning Se	
			-	6/	1		Sills		Legis	lative Liaison Off	
. Approv				alest A	pproved Suid	elines on M	odification o	of Allotment	under the GAA		
F.1	✓	Secret	ary								
F.2		Under	secretary fo	r Operat	ons						
			1	V.	Decommonded	for Annes:					
					Recommended Remarks:	ioi Approval		0	1 , 1		
			Į.	'					M.	M	_ /
										RAL, PhD, CESC ng and PPP Serv	
								undersecre	tary for Plannii	ng and PPP Serv	ices

<u>Project Modification Component Detail Matrix</u> (attachment to the Project Modification Evaluation Form)

UACS:	310103101883000	Project ID:	P00901531MN	Fund Source:	GAA 2025 OO-1	
Region: Region IX		Impleme	nting Office:	Zamboanga del Norte 1st DEO		
Appropriations	(Php):				100,000,000.00	

Comp.	Component Amount	Type of	Work	Detailed Scope of Work	
	(Php)	FROM	то	FROM	то
CW1	96,500,000.00	Preventive Mainte Asphalt C			
CW2					
CW3					
CW4					

COMP		Unit Cost			Unit of		
COM	FROM	BOC	то	FROM	BOC	то	Measure
CW1	12,059,485.13	16,734,420.63	17,513,611.62	8.00	5.767	5.51	Lane Km
CW2							
CW3							
CW4							

COMP	Increa	ase / Decrease (%)	/ Decrease (%)				
	Unit Cost (FROM/TO)	Unit Cost (BOC/TO)	Target				
CW1	45.23%	4.66%	-31.14%				
CW2							
CW3			,				
CW4							